506334368 11/02/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6381119

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name

Execution Date

HEARTLAND CAPITAL FUNDING, LLC

09/03/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: BRIDGE TO LIFE LTD.

Street Address: 707 SKOKIE BLVD., SUITE 340
City: NORTHBROOK
State/Country: ILLINOIS

Postal Code: 60062

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number
Patent Number: 6677150
Patent Number: 7176015

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number:

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

(212)755-7306

858-314-1200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

cjhines@jonesday.com, wtokmakidis@jonesday.com

JONES DAY

250 VESEY STREET

WENDY TOKMAKIDIS

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10281-1047

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 883248-615013

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

CARRIE J. HINES

SIGNATURE:

/Carrie J. Hines/

DATE SIGNED:

11/02/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment_Heartland-BridgeToLife#page1 .tif
source=Assignment_Heartland-BridgeToLife#page?.tif
source=Assignment_Heartland-BridgeToLife#page3.tif
source=Assignment_Heartland-BridgeToLife#page4 tif

506334368

PATENT

REEL: 054247 FRAME: 0200




source=Assignment_Heartland-BridgeToLife#page5.tif

PATENT
REEL: 054247 FRAME: 0201




EXHIBIT A
PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (this “Patent Assignment”), dated September 3, 2019,
is made by and among Heartland Capital Funding, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (the
“Assignor”) and Bridge to Life Ltd.,, a Wyoming corporation (the “Assignee”). Assignor and
Assignee are referred to herein individually as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned
Patents (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to accept, all
right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee, each intending to be legally bound,
hereby agree as follows:

1. ASSIGNED PATENTS

The term “Assigned Patents” means any patents and patent applications set forth on
Schedule 1 attached hereto, including any continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part,
provisionals and patents issuing on any of the foregoing, any renewals, reexaminations,
substitutions, extensions and reissues of any of the foregoing, and any patent or patent
application that claims priority to any of the foregoing or to which a claim of priority is
made by any of the foregoing.

2. ASSIGNMENT

Assignor hereby assigns, conveys and transfers, and agrees to assign, convey and transfer,
to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts and agrees to accept, all of Assignor’s right, title
and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, including: (i) all rights of any kind whatsoever
of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any
jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions or otherwise throughout the world,
(i1) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due
and payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing, (ii1) any and all claims and causes
of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the
date hereof, and the right to sue, enforce claim remedies and recover damages, restitution
and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement
or other unauthorized use of the Assigned Patents, with the right but no obligation to sue
for such legal and equitable relief and to enforce and collect, or otherwise recover, any
such damages, and (iv) the right to prosecute and maintain any of the Assigned Patents,
including the rights to prosecute and make claims of priority to any of the Assigned Patents
or to which a claim of priority is made by any of the foregoing.

NAI-1508102951v2 A-1

PATENT
REEL: 054247 FRAME: 0202



i

FURTHER ACTIONS

Following the date of this Patent Assignment, upon Assignee’s reasonable request,
Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to
Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution and
delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney,
or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, enforce or perfect
the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

4. RECORDATION

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the United States Patent and
Trademark Office, and any other applicable governmental entity and/or registrar necessary,
to register this Patent Assignment and record Assignee, or its designee, as the assignee and
owner of the Assigned Patents.

[Signature Page Follows]

NAI-1508102951v2 A-2

PATENT
REEL: 054247 FRAME: 0203



IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the Parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be duly
executed effective as of the date first above written.

HEARTLAND CAPITAL FUNDING, LLC

o C I Cor

Name: C. Grant Coates

Title: Manager

BRIDGE TO LIFE LTD.

By:

Name:

Title:

NAI-1508102951v2 A-3

PATENT
REEL: 054247 FRAME: 0204



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused

vseoued sHeoiive as of the date Brst above wr

this Patert Assigmment to be daly

Mamw

Tule

BRIBGE TO LIFE LTH

Namer Stevars Sehweighadt

Tigher  URO

:“’g bl ;

PATENT
REEL: 054247 FRAME: 0205



SCHEDULE 1 TO EXHIBIT A

Assigned Patents

United States

ORGAN
PRESERVATION
APPARATUS
AND METHODS

09/953,338

9/14/2001

6677150

1/13/2004

United States

ORGAN
PRESERVATION
APPARATUS
AND METHODS

10/692,394

10/23/2003

7176015

2/13/2007

PCT

ORGAN
PRESERVATION
APPARATUS
AND METHODS

PCT/US2002/0
28970

9/12/2002

Australia

ORGAN
PRESERVATION
APPARATUS
AND METHODS

2008212023

9/9/2008

2008212023

9/9/2010

South Africa

ORGAN
PRESERVATION
APPARATUS
AND METHODS

2004/02794

9/12/2002

2004/02794

12/29/2004

EP

ORGAN
PRESERVATION
APPARATUS

02798949.0

9/12/2002

1435777

6/2/2010

Austria

ORGAN
PRESERVATION
APPARATUS

02798949.0

9/12/2002

1435777

6/2/2010

Belgium

ORGAN
PRESERVATION
APPARATUS

02798949.0

9/12/2002

1435777

6/2/2010

France

ORGAN
PRESERVATION
APPARATUS

02798949.0

9/12/2002

1435777

6/2/2010

Germany

ORGAN
PRESERVATION
APPARATUS

02798949.0

9/12/2002

1435777

6/2/2010

Italy

ORGAN
PRESERVATION
APPARATUS

02798949.0

9/12/2002

1435777

6/2/2010

Netherlands

ORGAN
PRESERVATION
APPARATUS

02798949.0

9/12/2002

1435777

6/2/2010

Spain

ORGAN
PRESERVATION
APPARATUS

02798949.0

9/12/2002

1435777

6/2/2010

United Kingdom

ORGAN
PRESERVATION
APPARATUS

02798949.0

9/12/2002

1435777

6/2/2010

NAI-1508102951v2

RECORDED: 11/02/2020

A-4

PATENT

REEL: 054247 FRAME: 0206




