506334368 11/02/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6381119

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Name	Name Execut				
HEARTLAND CAPITA	L FUNDING,	LLC		09/03/2019			
RECEIVING PARTY I	ΟΑΤΑ						
Name:	BRIDGE	TO LIFE LTD.					
Street Address:	707 SKOI	KIE BLVD., SUITE 340					
City:	NORTHB	NORTHBROOK					
State/Country:	ILLINOIS						
Postal Code:	60062						
	I						
PROPERTY NUMBER	I						
Property Type		Number					
Patent Number: 6677		77150					
Patent Number: 7176		76015					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA						
Fax Number: (212)		12)755-7306					
Fax Number:	\						
Correspondence will	l be sent to tl	he e-mail address first; if tha					
Correspondence will using a fax number,	l be sent to tl if provided; i	f that is unsuccessful, it will					
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone:	l be sent to tl if provided; i 85	<i>f that is unsuccessful, it will</i> 8-314-1200	be sent via US	Mail.			
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	l be sent to tl if provided; i 85 cjł	f that is unsuccessful, it will	be sent via US	Mail.			
Correspondence will using a fax number,	l be sent to ti if provided; i 85 cjł e: JC	f that is unsuccessful, it will 8-314-1200 nines@jonesday.com, wtokma	be sent via US	Mail.			
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	l be sent to ti if provided; i 85 cjł e: JC 25	f that is unsuccessful, it will 8-314-1200 nines@jonesday.com, wtokma DNES DAY	be sent via US	Mail.			
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	l be sent to ti if provided; i 85 cji e: JC 25 W	f that is unsuccessful, it will 8-314-1200 nines@jonesday.com, wtokma DNES DAY 0 VESEY STREET	<i>be sent via US</i> kidis@jonesday.	Mail.			
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	l be sent to ti if provided; i 85 cji e: JC 25 W NE	if that is unsuccessful, it will 8-314-1200 nines@jonesday.com, wtokma DNES DAY 0 VESEY STREET ENDY TOKMAKIDIS	<i>be sent via US</i> kidis@jonesday.	Mail.			
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	l be sent to ti if provided; i 85 cji e: JC 25 W NE NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> i8-314-1200 nines@jonesday.com, wtokma DNES DAY i0 VESEY STREET ENDY TOKMAKIDIS EW YORK, NEW YORK 10281	<i>be sent via US</i> kidis@jonesday.	Mail.			
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	l be sent to ti if provided; i 85 cji e: JC 25 W NE NUMBER:	if that is unsuccessful, it will i8-314-1200 hines@jonesday.com, wtokma DNES DAY i0 VESEY STREET ENDY TOKMAKIDIS EW YORK, NEW YORK 10281 883248-615013	<i>be sent via US</i> kidis@jonesday.	Mail.			
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	l be sent to ti if provided; i 85 cji e: JC 25 W NE NUMBER:	if that is unsuccessful, it will i8-314-1200 hines@jonesday.com, wtokma DNES DAY i0 VESEY STREET ENDY TOKMAKIDIS EW YORK, NEW YORK 10281 883248-615013 CARRIE J. HINES	<i>be sent via US</i> kidis@jonesday.	Mail.			
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTEI SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	l be sent to ti if provided; i 85 cji e: JC 25 W NE NUMBER:	if that is unsuccessful, it will i8-314-1200 nines@jonesday.com, wtokma DNES DAY i0 VESEY STREET ENDY TOKMAKIDIS EW YORK, NEW YORK 10281 883248-615013 CARRIE J. HINES /Carrie J. Hines/	<i>be sent via US</i> kidis@jonesday.	Mail.			
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	l be sent to ti if provided; i 85 cji e: JC 25 W NE NUMBER: R:	if that is unsuccessful, it will i8-314-1200 hines@jonesday.com, wtokma DNES DAY i0 VESEY STREET ENDY TOKMAKIDIS EW YORK, NEW YORK 10281 883248-615013 CARRIE J. HINES /Carrie J. Hines/ 11/02/2020	<i>be sent via US</i> kidis@jonesday.	Mail.			
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5	t be sent to ti if provided; i 85 cjł e: JC 25 W NE NUMBER: R:	eToLife#page1.tif	<i>be sent via US</i> kidis@jonesday.	Mail.			
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET IAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 ource=Assignment_He	t be sent to the if provided; if provided; if 85 cjher 25 cjher 25 www.new 25 www.new 25 www.new 25 wwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwww	if that is unsuccessful, it will i8-314-1200 hines@jonesday.com, wtokma DNES DAY i0 VESEY STREET ENDY TOKMAKIDIS EW YORK, NEW YORK 10281 883248-615013 CARRIE J. HINES /Carrie J. Hines/ 11/02/2020 eToLife#page1.tif eToLife#page2.tif eToLife#page3.tif	<i>be sent via US</i> kidis@jonesday.	Mail.			

PATENT REEL: 054247 FRAME: 0201

EXHIBIT A

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (this "<u>Patent Assignment</u>"), dated September 3, 2019, is made by and among Heartland Capital Funding, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (the "<u>Assignor</u>") and Bridge to Life Ltd., a Wyoming corporation (the "<u>Assignee</u>"). Assignor and Assignee are referred to herein individually as a "<u>Party</u>" and collectively as the "<u>Parties</u>."

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to accept, all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee, each intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. ASSIGNED PATENTS

The term "<u>Assigned Patents</u>" means any patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, including any continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, provisionals and patents issuing on any of the foregoing, any renewals, reexaminations, substitutions, extensions and reissues of any of the foregoing, and any patent or patent application that claims priority to any of the foregoing or to which a claim of priority is made by any of the foregoing.

2. ASSIGNMENT

Assignor hereby assigns, conveys and transfers, and agrees to assign, convey and transfer, to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts and agrees to accept, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, including: (i) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions or otherwise throughout the world, (ii) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due and payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing, (iii) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the date hereof, and the right to sue, enforce claim remedies and recover damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Assigned Patents, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to enforce and collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages, and (iv) the right to prosecute and maintain any of the Assigned Patents, including the rights to prosecute and make claims of priority to any of the Assigned Patents or to which a claim of priority is made by any of the foregoing.

PATENT REEL: 054247 FRAME: 0202

3. FURTHER ACTIONS

Following the date of this Patent Assignment, upon Assignee's reasonable request, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, enforce or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

4. **RECORDATION**

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any other applicable governmental entity and/or registrar necessary, to register this Patent Assignment and record Assignee, or its designee, as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Patents.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed effective as of the date first above written.

HEARTLAND CAPITAL FUNDING, LLC

By: C. Dot Cur

Name: C. Grant Coates

Title: Manager

BRIDGE TO LIFE LTD.

By: _____

Name:

Title:

NAI-1508102951v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed effective as of the date first above written.

HEARTLAND CAPITAL FUNDING, LLC

By: _____

Name:

Title:

BRIDGE TO LIFE LTD.

the Alashall By: 2

Name: Stevan Schweighardt

Title: CEO

NAI-130810295192

SCHEDULE 1 TO EXHIBIT A

Assigned Patents

Country	Title	Application No.	Application Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Patent No.	Grant Date (mm/dd/yyyy)
United States	ORGAN PRESERVATION APPARATUS AND METHODS	09/953,338	9/14/2001	6677150	1/13/2004
United States	ORGAN PRESERVATION APPARATUS AND METHODS	10/692,394	10/23/2003	7176015	2/13/2007
РСТ	ORGAN PRESERVATION APPARATUS AND METHODS	PCT/US2002/0 28970	9/12/2002	-	-
Australia	ORGAN PRESERVATION APPARATUS AND METHODS	2008212023	9/9/2008	2008212023	9/9/2010
South Africa	ORGAN PRESERVATION APPARATUS AND METHODS	2004/02794	9/12/2002	2004/02794	12/29/2004
EP	ORGAN PRESERVATION APPARATUS	02798949.0	9/12/2002	1435777	6/2/2010
Austria	ORGAN PRESERVATION APPARATUS	02798949.0	9/12/2002	1435777	6/2/2010
Belgium	ORGAN PRESERVATION APPARATUS	02798949.0	9/12/2002	1435777	6/2/2010
France	ORGAN PRESERVATION APPARATUS	02798949.0	9/12/2002	1435777	6/2/2010
Germany	ORGAN PRESERVATION APPARATUS	02798949.0	9/12/2002	1435777	6/2/2010
Italy	ORGAN PRESERVATION APPARATUS	02798949.0	9/12/2002	1435777	6/2/2010
Netherlands	ORGAN PRESERVATION APPARATUS	02798949.0	9/12/2002	1435777	6/2/2010
Spain	ORGAN PRESERVATION APPARATUS	02798949.0	9/12/2002	1435777	6/2/2010
United Kingdom	ORGAN PRESERVATION APPARATUS	02798949.0	9/12/2002	1435777	6/2/2010

NAI-1508102951v2

PATENT REEL: 054247 FRAME: 0206